∑
`∈L d`

s.t. (xr, fr) ∈ F(ODs)

fr` − f0` ≤ d` ` ∈ L
−fr` + f0` ≤ d` ` ∈ L

We do not present the reactive model for the solution cost based on lines deployment as it only requires
in the last two sets of constraints to replace fr` and f0` by xr` and x0` , respectively.

Let Q∗ be the set of nominal solutions with an optimal nominal objective c∗. The aim of our proactive
approach can be viewed as finding a solution in Q∗ which minimizes the sum of the solution costs over
the scenarios in set S. To assess the efficiency of the proactive solution, we compare its solution cost to
the ones of four other solutions from Q∗. These four solutions have been selected to be as different as
possible in order to be representative of Q∗ (see Appendix A for more details on the selection process).

Tables 9a and 9b present the results obtained when considering the solution cost based on frequen-
cies and lines deployment, respectively. For each considered nominal solution (x, f), the solution cost
v(P r(s, x, f)) of any scenario s ∈ S is obtained by solving the reactive problem P r(s, x, f). The sum

18

|S| Method NO(x0, f0)
Lines deployment Number of

differencies dstruct anchored lines

2

Proactive 81742 10 200 (-1%)

Anchored 81742 13 (+30%) 202

0-distance 85709 (+5%) 0 (-100%) 210 (+4%)

1-distance 84486 (+3%) 2 (-80%) 208 (+3%)

2-distance 83340 (+2%) 4 (-60%) 206 (+2%)

4-distance 81950 (<1%) 8 (-20%) 203 (<1%)

10-distance 81742 17 (+70%) 195 (-3%)

6

Proactive 81742 23 196 (-3%)

Anchored 81742 40 (+74%) 202

0-distance 87598 (+7%) 0 (-100%) 210 (+4%)

1-distance 84774 (+4%) 6 (-74%) 204 (+1%)

2-distance 83621 (+2%) 11 (-52%) 202

4-distance 81952 (<1%) 22 (-4%) 195 (-3%)

10-distance 81742 53 (+130%) 177 (-12%)

10

Proactive 81742 37 190 (-5%)

Anchored 81742 69 (+86%) 200

0-distance 88907 (+9%) 0 (-100%) 210 (+5%)

1-distance 85921 (+5%) 10 (-73%) 203 (+2%)

2-distance 84045 (+3%) 17 (-54%) 198 (-1%)

4-distance 82634 (+1%) 37 191 (-4%)

10-distance 81742 98 (+165%) 165 (-18%)

Table 7: Result of each approach when considering the solution cost based on lines deployment. For a
given number of scenarios |S|, the percentage in a cell corresponds to the relative change between the
cell value and the value in bold in the same column.

of the solution costs over all scenarios in S is then obtained by computing
∑
s∈S v(P r(s, x, f)) and this

value is represented in the third column of both tables. The proactive solution necessarily returns the
optimal solution cost and the others lead to a mean increase of 8% with a maximal increase of 24%. This
significant variability of the solution cost among solutions from Q∗ highlights the relevance of considering